其中：
境内法

人持股

境内自

然人持

股

4、外资

持股

其中：
境外法

人持股

境外自

然人持

股

有限售

条件股

份合计
64,830,980 14.44   -64,830,980 -64,830,980 0 0

上工申贝（集团）股份有限公司 2009 年年度报告

4

二、无限售条件流通股份
1、人民

币普通

股
140,112,047 31.21   64,830,980 64,830,980 204,943,027 45.65

2、境内

上市的

外资股
243,943,750 54.35   0 0 243,943,750 54.35

3、境外

上市的

外资股

4、其他
无限售

条件流

通股份

合计

384,055,797 85.56   64,830,980 64,830,980 448,886,777 100

三、股份

总数
448,886,777 100   0 0 448,886,777 100

2、限售股份变动情况表
   单位:股

股东名称
年初限售股

数

本年解除限售

股数

本年增加

限售股数

年末限

售股数

限售

原因

解除限售日

期

上海市浦东新区国有资

产监督管理委员会
64,830,980 64,830,980 0 0

股改

承诺

2009年 6月

18 日

3、证券发行与上市情况

（1）前三年历次证券发行情况

截止本报告期末的前三年，公司未有增发新股、配售股份、可转换公司债券、

分离交易的可转换公司债券、公司债券及其他衍生证券的发行与上市情况。

（2）公司股份总数及结构的变动情况

1）报告期内没有因送股、转增股本、配股、增发新股等原因引起公司股份

总数的变动情况。

   2）根据公司股权分置改革实施方案，公司于 2009 年 6 月 18 日安排有限售

条件的流通股 64,830,980 股上市流通（详见 2009 年 6 月 11 日本公司刊登在《上

海证券报》、香港《商报》009 号公告），公司股本结构发生变化，情况如下（单

位：股）
  本次上市前 变动数 本次上市后

1、国家持有股份 64,830,980 -64,830,980 0

2、国有法人持有股份 0 0 0

3、其他境内法人持有股

份

0 0 0有限售条件

的流通股份

有限售条件的流通股合

计

64,830,980 -64,830,980 0

A 股 140,112,047 64,830,980 204,943,027

B 股 243,943,750 0 243,943,750无限售条件

的流通股份 无限售条件的流股份合

计

384,055,797 64,830,980 448,886,777

 股份总数 448,886,777 0 448,886,777

(3) 现存的内部职工股情况

本报告期末公司无内部职工股。

上工申贝（集团）股份有限公司 2009 年年度报告

5

(二)股东情况

1、股东数量和持股情况
   单位:股
报告期末股东总数 43,225 户，其中 A股股东 12,321 户，B股股东 30,904 户

前十名股东持股情况

股东名称

股

东

性

质

持股比

例(%)
持股总数

报告期内增

减

持有有

限售条

件股份

数量

质押或冻结

的股份数量

上海市浦东新区国有资产监督

管理委员会
国

家
24.44 109,719,658 0 0 0

上海国际信托有限公司

国

有

法

人

3.33 14,947,371 -2,100,000 0 0

中国长城资产管理公司
国

家
1.23 5,530,514 -3,530,000 0 0

FIRST SHANGHAI SECURITIES

LTD.

境

外

法

人

0.96 4,305,386 4,305,386 0 未知

WARBURG DILLON READ NOMINEES

（HONG KONG）LTD-GENERAL A/C

境

外

法

人

0.57 2,566,933 2,566,933 0 未知

SCBHK A/C KG INVESTMENTS

ASIA LIMITED

境

外

法

人

0.56 2,519,675 2,187,325 0 未知

SHENYIN WANGUO

NOMINEES(H.K)LTD.

境

外

法

人

0.50 2,261,292 1,357,323 0 未知

[…]

Information Company Quantity
Sales date Quantity unblocked

Conditions to be
sold

Shanghai Pudong New Area State-owned
Assets Supervision and Admin. Commission

64,830,980 June 18, 2009 64,830,980 As proposed in the
reform proposal

(3) Stock issuance and IPO progress
① Stock issuance during the last three years
During the last three years, the Company didn’t launch new stock issuance, stock allotment,
changeable corporation bonds, corporation bonds or other derivative securities.
② Variation of the Company’s stock capital and equity structure
a. During report year, there were no bonus shares, new shares capitalized from capital reserve,
allotted shares or newly-issued shares causing the variation of the Company’s stock capital
and equity.
b. According to the Company’s reform proposal on non-tradable shares, the Company

8

permitted the circulation of 64,830,980 shares subject to conditional sales on June 18, 2009
(details for the resolution No. 009 carried in <Shanghai Securities News> and <Hong Kong
Commercial Daily> dated June 11, 2009).  Therefore, the equity structure of the Company
has changed as following:

  Before the variation Changed portion After the variation

1.State-owned shares 64,830,980 -64,830,980
2.State-owned corporate
shares

0 0 0

3.Other domestic
corporate shares

0 0 0

Shares subject to
conditional sales

Total shares subject to
conditional sales

64,830,980 -64,830,980 0

A shares 140,112,047 64,830,980 204,943,027
B shares 243,943,750 0 243,943,750

Unconditionally
tradable shares

Total unconditionally
tradable shares

384,055,797 64,830,980 448,886,777

Total equity 448,886,777 0 448,886,777

③ Information about employee shares
Till the end of report year, the Company hasn’t issued any employee shares.

2. Information about shareholders:

(1) Information about shareholders and distribution of stock right:
Number of shareholders at end of report
year

43,225 shareholders, among whom 12,321 are classified as A stock shareholders and 30,904 as
B stock shareholders.

Top 10 shareholders
Shareholder   Shareholder

status
Prop.

(%)
Quantity of

shares
Current
increase

Shares subject
 to conditiona

l sales

Quantity
in pawn

or frozen
Shanghai Pudong New Area
State-owned Assets Supervision and
Admin. Commission

State-owned
shareholder

24.44 109,719,658 0 0 0

Shanghai International Trust and
Investment Company

State-owned
corporate

shareholder

3.33 14,947,371 -2,100,000 0 0

China Great Wall Assets Management
Co., Ltd.

State-owned
shareholder

1.23 5,530,514 -3,530,000 0 0

First Shanghai Securities Ltd Foreign investor 0.96 4,305,386 4,305,386 0 Unknown